### 900458751 07/18/2018

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM482339

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY, LLC		07/09/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE Limited Liability Company

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	3875 EMBASSY PARKWAY		
Internal Address:	Suite 350		
City:	Akron		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	44333		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
	Limited Liability Company-		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87543206	AGENT ASSIST
Serial Number:	87573492	NOTIFICATION SUITE
Serial Number:	87573527	CALLBACK
Serial Number:	87642826	VHT NAVIGATOR
Serial Number:	87642881	NAVIGATOR WAYPOINT
Serial Number:	87871433	VHT .
Registration Number:	3466793	VIRTUAL HOLD
Registration Number:	3622773	CONCIERGE
Registration Number:	3626460	RENDEZVOUS
Registration Number:	3622910	WEBCONNECT
Registration Number:	3622774	RAPPORT
Registration Number:	3626461	SENSE
Registration Number:	3622775	EYEQUEÜE
Registration Number:	3622776	QUEUEINFO
Registration Number:	3622777	QUEUEWATCH
Registration Number:	3642622	VHT
Registration Number:	3646394	THE WORLD WON'T WAIT.
Registration Number:	2137640	VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006412 FRAME: 0151

:H \$490.00 87543206

# 900458751 07/18/2018

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM482339

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	_
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	_

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY, LLC		07/09/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE / Limited Liability Company

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	3875 EMBASSY PARKWAY		
Internal Address:	Suite 350		
City:	Akron		
State/Country:	OHIO		
Postal Code:	44333		
Entity Type:	Gorboration: DELAWARE Limited Liability Company		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87543206	AGENT ASSIST
Serial Number:	87573492	NOTIFICATION SUITE
Serial Number:	87573527	CALLBACK
Sérial Number:	87642826	VHT NAVIGATOR
Serial Number:	87642881	NAVIGATOR WAYPOINT
Serial Number:	87871433	VHT
Registration Number:	3466793	VIRTUAL HOLD
Registration Number:	3622773	CONCIERGE
Registration Number:	3626460	RENDEZVOUS
Registration Number:	3622910	WEBCONNECT
Registration Number:	3622774	RAPPORT
Registration Number:	3626461	SENSE
Registration Number:	3622775	EYEQUEUE
Registration Number:	3622776	QUEUEINFO
Registration Number:	3622777	QUEUEWATCH
Registration Number:	3642622	VHT
Registration Number:	3646394	THE WORLD WON'T WAIT.
Registration Number:	2137640	VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY

CH \$490.00 87543206

TRADEMARK REEL: 006412 FRAME: 0152

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4205905	CONVERSATION BRIDGE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 5717657200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5717657700

Email: docket@davidsonberquist.com

Correspondent Name: Aldo Noto

Address Line 1: 8300 Greensboro Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aldo noto
SIGNATURE:	/Aldo Noto/
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=VHT Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=VHT Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=VHT Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=VHT Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006412 FRAME: 0153

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made on July 9, 2018 ("Effective Date"), between Virtual Hold Technology, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Virtual Hold Technology Solutions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee," together with Assignor, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer, convey and assign to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark registrations and applications set forth in **Exhibit A** attached hereto and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof and all goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "Trademarks").

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for the consideration described in the Contribution Agreement between the Parties dated as of July 9, 2018, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree to the following:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including, without limitation: (i) all rights in and to the Trademarks accruing under any applicable law of any jurisdiction, international treaties and conventions or otherwise throughout the world; (ii) all rights to royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Trademarks; and (iii) all claims and causes of action with respect to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement, dilution or violation of the Trademarks.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any jurisdiction worldwide) to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective successors and assigns. No amendment or modification of this Assignment is binding on the Parties unless made in a writing executed by duly authorized representatives of the Parties. This Assignment will be construed pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware without regard to its conflicts of laws principles. All disputes arising under this Assignment will be heard exclusively in a court of competent jurisdiction in the County of Wilmington in the State of Delaware. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will be deemed to be one and the same agreement.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006412 FRAME: 0154 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Oafe.

### ASSIGNOR

ARTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY, ULA

Name: Wes Huyden

Title: CEO

# ASSIGNEE

VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS.

LLC

Name: Wex Hayden

Title: CEO

(Signature Page to Trademark Assignment)

# EXHIBIT A

Serial No./Registration No./Application No.	Jurisdiction	Mark	Status
Serial No. 87543206	US	AGENT ASSIST	Accepted
Serial No. 87573492	US	NOTIFICATION SUITE	Pending
Serial No. 87573527	US	CALLBACK	Pending
Serial No. 87642826	US	VHT NAVIGATOR	Pending
Serial No. 87642881	US	NAVIGATOR WAYPOINT	Pending
Serial No. 87871433	US	vht (Stylized Logo)	Pending
Registration, No. 1491966	AU	VIRTUAL HOLD	Registered
Application. No. 829705864	BR	VIRTUAL HOLD	Pending
Registration. No. TMA790,639	CA	VIRTUAL HOLD	Registered
Registration. No. 6951933	EU	VIRTUAL HOLD	Registered
Registration, No. 1098066	MX	VIRTUAL HOLD	Registered
Registration. No. 3,466,793	US	VIRTUAL HOLD	Registered
Registration. No. 3,622,773	US	CONCIERGE	Registered
Registration. No. 3,626,460	US	RENDEZVOUS	Registered
Registration. No. 3,622,910	US	WebConnect (Stylized)	Registered
Registration, No. 3,622,744	US	RAPPORT	Registered
Registration. No. 3,626,461	US	SENSe (Stylized)	Registered
Registration, No. 3,622,775	US	EyeQueue (Stylized)	Registered
Registration. No. 3,622,776	US	QueueInfo (Stylized)	Registered
Registration, No.	US	QueueWatch (Stylized)	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 006412 FRAME: 0156

3,622,777			
Registration. No. 3,642,622	US	УНТ	Registered
Registration. No. 3,646,394	US	the world won't wait.	Registered
Registration. No. 1491965	AU	VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY	Registered
Registration. No. TMA787,652	CA	VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY	Registered
Registration, No. 1106274	MX	VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY	Registered
Registration. No. 2,137,640	US	VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY	Registered
Registration, No. 1491964	AU	CONVERSATION BRIDGE	Registered
Registration, No. 4,205,905	US	CONVERSATION BRIDGE	Registered
Registration. No. UK00002515162	UK	VIRTUAL HOLD TECHNOLOGY	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 006412 FRAME: 0157

**RECORDED: 07/18/2018**